5. Gas Storage Inventory (275,886)

Operating Income Adjustments
6. Pro Forma Revenue - Customer Annualization (79,222)
7. Short-Term Incentive Compensation Expense (3,531,568)
8. Long-Term Incentive Compensation Expense (2,213,032)
9. Pension/OPEB - Shared Savings Expense (3,325,367)

10. Pension/OPEB - Prospective Expense (504,996)
11. Pension/OPEB - Amortization Expense (310,041)
12. Rate Case Expense (106,964)
13. Resarch and Development Expense (316,479)
14. Distrigas Allocation Expense (199,667)
15. Meals and Entertainment Expense (191,968)
16. Membership Dues Expense (73,059)
17. Miscellaneous Operating Expense (29,103)
18. Depreciation Expense - New Rates (7,314,325)
19. Depreciation Expense - KGS Plant (92,096)
20. Depreciation Expense - Corporate Plant (345,902)
21. Excess Deferred Income Tax Amortization (13,179,053)
22. Interest Synchronization (970,194)

23. Total Recommended Adjustments ($47,426,542)

24. Company Claim 45,566,463

25. Revenue Requirement Deficiency ($1,860,079)

Schedule ACC-32

KANSAS GAS SERVICE

TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Pro Forma Recommended Pro Forma
Per Recommended Present Rate Proposed

Company Adjustments Rates Adjustment Rates

1. Operating Revenues $299,614,017 $79,222 $299,693,239 ($1,860,079) $297,833,160

2. Operating Expenses 152,960,858 (10,802,244) 142,158,614 0 142,158,614
3. Depreciation and Amortization 63,306,825 (7,752,323) 55,554,502 0 55,554,502
4. Taxes Other Than Income 26,480,940 0 26,480,940 0 26,480,940

5. Taxable Income
   Before Interest Expenses $56,865,394 $18,633,788 $75,499,182 ($1,860,079) $73,639,103

6. Interest Expense 15,129,495 2,686,775 17,816,270 17,816,270

7. Taxable Income $41,735,899 $15,947,013 $57,682,912 ($1,860,079) $55,822,833

8. Income Taxes @ 26.53% 12,027,363 (5,451,907) 6,575,456 (493,479) 6,081,977

9. Operating Income $44,838,031 $24,085,696 $68,923,727 ($1,366,600) $67,557,128

10. Rate Base $1,016,084,260 $1,004,865,770 $1,004,865,770

11. Rate of Return 4.41% 6.86% 6.72%

APPENDIXC

Referenced Data Requests:

CURB-98
CURB-101 *

KCC-51
KCC-55

KCC-121
KCC-157

KCC-163
KCC-176
KCC-177

KCC-184*
KCC-282

KCC-284

* Voluminous - only included partial response
* * Confidential - not attached

Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board
Docket Number l 8-KGSG-560-RTS

Information Request

Data Request: 18-560 CURB-098: Follow Up to KCC-026 In Service Dates
Company Name: Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
Request Date: 9/21/2018
Date Information Needed: 10/5/2018